
 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REGULATION COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 13th May, 2014 
 

10.00 am 
 

Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 



 

 

  
AGENDA 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 13th May, 2014, at 10.00 am Ask for: Andrew Tait 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694342 
   

Tea/Coffee will be available15 minutes before the start of the meeting. 
 

Membership (17) 
 
Conservative (9): Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr A H T Bowles, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr J M Ozog and Mr J N Wedgbury 
 

UKIP (3) Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby and Mr A D Crowther 
 

Labour (4) Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr T A Maddison and 
Mrs E D Rowbotham 
 

Independents (1): Mr P M Harman 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 
1. Substitutes  
2. Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
3. Minutes (Pages 5 - 24) 
 (a)  Committee: 28 January 2014 

(b)  Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee: 29 January 2014    
(Information) 

(c)  Member Panels: 18 March 2014 
         8 April 2014  
 

4. Home to Schools Transport Appeals Update (Pages 25 - 26) 
5. Update from the Commons Registration Team (Pages 27 - 28) 
6. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues (Pages 29 - 46) 



 

 

7. Other Items which the Chairman decides are Urgent  
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
 
Friday, 2 May 2014 
 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 28 January 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, Mr A D Crowther, 
Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr P M Harman, Mr P J Homewood, Mr T A Maddison, 
Mr J M Ozog, Mr R J Parry (Substitute for Mrs V J Dagger), Mrs E D Rowbotham and 
Mr J N Wedgbury 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr A Ballard (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Ms M McNeir 
(Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration Officer), Mrs S Thompson (Head 
of Planning Applications Group), Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - 
Enforcement) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Membership  
(Item 1) 
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr A D Crowther in place of Mrs M Elenor.  
 
2. Minutes  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Minutes of the Regulation Committee Member Panel meeting of 3 
December 2013 were tabled. 
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on 3 September 

2013 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman together 
with the following Member Panel meetings:- 

 
(a)  24 September 2013; 
(b)  15 October 2013;  
(c)  26 November 2013 (Kingsmead); 
(d)  26 November 2013 (Ripple); 
(e)    3 December 2013; and  
(f)  17 December 2013.  

 
 
3. Transport Appeal statistics  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)  The Senior Democratic Services Officer gave an overview of Home to School 
transport appeal statistics for the period from 1 January 2013 to 31 December 
together with a brief comparison with transport appeal statistics in 2012.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

(2)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
4. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)  The Committee considered a report by the Head of Regulatory Services which 
summarised the current position in respect of applications to register Town and 
Village Greens.  
 
(2)  The Commons Registration Officer informed the Committee of progress with 
the Pioneer Implementation of Part 1 of the Commons Act 2006.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
5. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 7) 
 
(1)  The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Planning Applications 
Group which gave an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work since the 
September meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group brought forward a revised 
recommendation in respect of Orchard Place, Heniker Lane, Sutton Valence (Site 7 
in Appendix 1 of the report).  This involved the deletion of the final paragraph and its 
replacement by:- 
 
“I will retain a watching interest in this site pending further information from MBC 
which may help to clarify jurisdiction.”   
 
(3)  The Head of Planning Applications Group brought forward a revised 
recommendation in respect of Sheerness Recycling, Sanderson Way, Tonbridge 
(Site 6 in Appendix 2).  This involved the addition of the following final paragraph:- 
 
“In the circumstances, I now propose to remove this item from these Schedules.”  
 
(4)  The Committee agreed the revised recommendations set out in (2) and (3) 
above. 
 
(5)  RESOLVED that:- 
 

(a)  subject to (2) to (4) above, emdorsement be given to the actions 
taken or contemplated in the respective cases set out in paragraphs 2 
to 26 of the report and those contained within Schedules 1,2 and 3 as 
appended to the report; and  

 
(b)  the minor revisions to the County Council’s Planning Enforcement 

Protocol be noted as set out in Appendix 4 of the report.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

 

 
EXEMPT ITEMS 

(Open Access to Minutes)  
(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
6. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood, Chartham  
(Item 10) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham.  Since the previous meeting of the 
Committee, the alleged contravenor had been convicted for firearm offences and had 
been sentenced in absentia to 12 months in prison.   
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported that it was likely that the 
site would be repossessed and that there were grounds for optimism that it would be 
fully restored if this were to occur.  She therefore outlined an enforcement strategy 
which the Committee agreed.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the enforcement strategy outlined in paragraphs 5 to 16 of 

the report be endorsed.   
 
7. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill  
(Item 11) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Thirwell Farm, Hernhill.  The site and its surroundings were now severely 
damaged. The land had been raised uncontrollably, adversely affecting the land 
drainage profile. The adjoining public footpath had been obstructed and a marked 
visual impact had been caused to the local landscape.  She therefore recommended 
an enforcement strategy which the Committee agreed.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 

in paragraphs 5 to 10 of the report.  
 
8. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Barnsfield Park, Ash  
(Item 12) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Barnfield Park, Ash, Sevenoaks.  The report concerned waste depositing 
issues on the sides of the access road and, more seriously, on the rear paddock of 
the KCC Managed Gypsy and Travellers site at Ash, Sevenoaks. The waste had also 
been set alight causing general Environmental Health issues for the area from smoke 
and acrid fumes as well as health and safety concerns for the residents.   
 
(2)  The Committee agreed the enforcement strategy proposed by the Head of 
Planning Applications Group and expressed its appreciation of the work of both the 
Planning Enforcement Team and the Gypsy and Traveller Unit in the very trying 
circumstances of this case. 
 

Page 7



 

 

(3)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 
on paragraphs 3 to 20 of the report.  

 
9. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues at Greenbridge Park, Vauxhall 
Road, Canterbury  
(Item 13) 
 
(1)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues at Greenbridge Park, Vauxhall Road, Canterbury, which had seen the 
commencement of flytipping and burning on land in KCC’s ownership just outside the 
boundary of a Gypsy and Traveller site. She asked for the Committee’s support for 
an on-going commitment to keep such activities at bay and to achieve a robust 
solution to the problem.   
 
(2)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 

in paragraphs 3 to 12 of the report.  
 
10. Update on Planning Enforcement issues at Astley Avenue, Dover  
(Item 14) 
 
(1)  Mr G Cowan informed the Committee that he knew the alleged contravenor 
who was a fellow Member of Dover TC.   This did not constitute a close personal 
relationship and he was able to consider this matter with an open mind.  
 
(2)  The Head of Planning Applications Group reported on planning enforcement 
issues Astley Avenue, Dover. The site comprised land in the open countryside which 
was clearly visible from Roman Road, Dover. A large stockpile of waste materials 
had been imported and stored on the land without the benefit of planning permission.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 

in paragraphs 4 to 14 of the report.  
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MENTAL HEALTH GUARDIANSHIP 

SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Mental Health Guardianship 
Sub-Committee held in the Swale 1, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on 
Wednes
[...]
rders had been 
accepted.  There were currently eight people subject to guardianship in Kent.   

Page 9



 

 

 
(5)  KCC was required to provide the Department of Health with annual data on 
those subject to guardianship. In April 2013 KCC had reported that four new orders 
had been accepted and one discharged during the previous 12 months. The next 
submission was due in early April 2014.  
 
(6)  The Learning Disability and Mental Health Manager then gave a presentation 
on guardianship orders. The slides from this presentation are contained within these 
minutes.  
 
(7)  The Sub-Committee agreed that it would wish to see the ages of those subject 
to guardianship orders in future.  
 
(8)  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted together with the details 

of the presentation, the list of closed cases since January 2013 (set out in 
Appendix 1) and the current guardianship register (set out in Appendix 2).     

 
 

Page 10



 

 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Thanington Resource Centre, Thanington Road, Canterbury CT1 3XE on Tuesday, 
18 March 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Application to register land known as Montefiore Woodland at Ramsgate 
as a new Village Green  
(Item 3) 
 
(1)  The Commons Registration Officer began her presentation by explaining that 
the land in question was owned by Ramsgate Town Council who wished to 
voluntarily register it as a Village Green.   
 
(2)   The Commons Registration Officer then explained that the Commons Act 
2006 had introduced a provision which enabled land to be voluntarily registered if the 
owner applied and with the consent of any re
[...]
essary to establish that the land was situated in an identifiable locality. In this 
instance, the appropriate locality was the Ramsgate TC electoral ward of Sir Moses 
Montefiore.  She therefore recommended that the land should be formally registered 
as a Village Green.  
 
(8)  Mr David Holder identified himself as a representative of Samber Ltd.  He 
explained that the charity wished to rebuild the theological college in respect of Sir 
Moses Montefiore’s wishes.  He had been a very famous philanthropist during the 
19th Century and it was very appropriate that his memory was preserved in this way.  
 
(9)  Mr Holder said that Samber Ltd had only received the report a week before the 
meeting and that an adjournment was requested to enable a thorough examination of 
the legal aspects of the case.   
 
(10)   The Chairman ruled that Samber Ltd had been given sufficient time by the 
Commons Registration Officer to examine any aspect of the case they wished.  He 
noted that she had written to Mr Berger on 20 February 2014, inviting him to check 
the Land Registry records if he had any doubts about the land ownership question.  
This had followed Mr Berger’s original letter of 4 September 2013.   
 
(11)  The Democratic Services Officer advised that the agenda had been published 
five clear working days ahead of the meeting in accordance with the provisions of the 
Local Government Act.  The speaking procedures made clear that this was an 
opportunity for members of the public to set out what they felt was missing from or 
insufficiently stressed in the report, rather than for the introduction of new evidence.   
 
(12)  Mr Holder stated that, in his view, the application had not been properly made. 
He referred to the Commons (Registration of Town and Village Greens (Interim 
Arrangements) (England) regulations 2007 which required an application to be made 
on a Form 44 and to be accompanied by a statutory declaration. The Commons 
Registration Officer explained that the regulations referred to by Mr Holder had been 
superseded by the Commons Registration (England) Regulations 2008 as a result of 
Kent’s participation in the pioneer implementation of Part 1 of the Commons Act 
2006. She confirmed that the application had been correctly made.  
 
(13)  Mr Holder referred to the Copy of the Register of Title set out in Appendix C of 
the report. He noted that section A2 made an exception of the disused tunnel running 
underneath the land from the registration. He said that if, for any reason, it became 
necessary for work to be carried out on the tunnel, Village Green status for the land 
above would make it difficult to do so.  
 
(14)  The Chairman ruled that this was not a matter that the Panel was entitled to 
consider. He added that he, nevertheless, did not believe that this question should be 
of concern, as the tunnel was disused and the entrances to it were not on the land in 
question.  
 

Page 12



 

 

(15)  Mr Holder then said that section C of the Copy of Register of Title made 
reference to both Custodian and Managing Trustees.  This implied that there was 
some doubt in respect of whether the Town Council fully owned the land.  
 
(16)   The Commons Registration Officer referred to the advice from KCC Legal 
Services, which had been given in the light of both Mr Berger’s letter of 4 September 
2013 and of the Copy of the Register of Title.  
 
(17)  Mr S C Manion moved, seconded by Mr A D Crowther that the 
recommendations of the Head of Regulatory Services be agreed.  
    Carried unanimously. 
 
(18)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land known as Montefiore Woodland at Ramsgate has been accepted and that 
the land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green.  

 
2. Application to register land known as Seaton Meadow at Wickhambreaux 
as a new Village Green  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  Members of the Panel visited the site prior to the applicatio
[...]
RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 13 

December 2013, the applicant be informed that the application to register land 
known as Seaton Meadow at Wickhambreaux has not been accepted.  

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE MEMBER PANEL 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee Member Panel held in the 
Council Chamber, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 8 April 
2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman), Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger and Mr T A Maddison 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr C P Smith 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms M McNeir (Public Rights Of Way and Commons Registration 
Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

3. Application to register land known as Masefield Way at Tonbridge as a new 
Village Green  
(Item 6) 
 
(1) The Commons Registration Officer informed the Panel that the application had 
been made by Mr R Hewitt under section 15 of the Commons Act 2006.  It had been 
accompanied by 18 User Evidence Questionnaires.  
 
(2) The site in question consisted of an open area of land, some 0.4 acres in size 
with a grassed surface.  Access to this land was along surfaced pathways, which 
were estate paths rather than recorded public rights of way.   

 
(3) The Commons Registration Officer reported that the site was owned by 
Russet Homes Ltd. They had made no representations regarding the application 
despite having been informed of it.  

 
(4) The Commons Registration Officer went on to briefly consider each of the 
legal tests. She said that there had been no evidence of any challenge having been 
made to recreational use and that therefore such use appeared to have taken place 
“as of right.”   The evidence also strongly suggested that the site had been used for 
lawful sports and pastimes such as ball games and general play on a daily basis.  

 
(5) The Commons 
[...]
The application had been 
made in August 2010, well within the two-year period of grace. The Inspector’s 
conclusion had therefore been that the majority of the land should be registered.  
 
(5)  The Inspector had, however, exempted the fishermen’s huts and winch 
casings as these had been uses for purposes which were not compatible with 
recreational use.  As a consequence, she had recommended that no part of the 
application site upon which a hut or winch casing had stood at any time during the 
twenty year period to May 2010 would qualify for registration.  
 
(6)  The Commons Registration Officer concluded her presentation by saying that 
she had carefully considered the Inspector’s report and considered that all the 
necessary tests had been met in respect of the application land (except for the huts 
and winch casings).  She therefore recommended accordingly.  
 
(7)  Mr D Plumstead (applicant) submitted a written rebuttal of a statement made 
by Mr Chambers on the Shepway DC Facebook page.  He then thanked the 
Inspector and Commons Registration Officer for the immense trouble they had gone 
to in order to ensure that the right decision was made.  
 

Page 22



 

 

(8)  On being put to the vote, the Panel voted 4 to 0 (Mr Manion having left the 
meeting) in favour of the recommendations of the Head of Regulatory Services.  
 
(9)  RESOLVED that for the reasons set out in the Inspector’s report dated 21st 

February 2014, the applicant be informed that the application to register land 
known at Fisherman’s Beach at Hythe has been accepted (with the exception 
of the fisherman’s huts and winch casings) and that the land shown in the 
updated version of Appendix D to the report be registered as a new Village 
Green.  

 
6. Application to register land known as The Warren at Brabourne as a new 

Village Green  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   The Commons Registration Officer briefly reported that Brabourne PC had 
submitted an application for a voluntary registration of the site under section 15 (8) of 
the Commons Act 2006.  She added that the land in question was wholly owned by 
the applicant and that there were no other leaseholders or owners of relevant 
charges.  There had also been no objections to the registration. Consequently, all the 
necessary criteria for voluntary registration of the land had been fulfilled.  
 
(2)  RESOLVED that the applicant be informed that the application to register the 

land known as The Warren at Brabourne Lees has been accepted and that the 
land subject to the application be formally registered as a Village Green.   

 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

By:   Head of Democratic Services  
  
To:   Regulation Committee – 13 May 2014 
 
Subject:  Home to School Transport Appeals update  
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 
 
Summary:  To provide Members with an overview on Home to School 

Transport appeal statistics for the period between 1 January 
2014 to 20 April 2014 and a brief comparison with transport 
appeals statistics in 2010 to 2013. 

 
 
1. Home to School Transport Appeal Statistics 2014 
 
(1.1)  For the period between 1 January 2014 to 30 April 2014 a total of 
28 individual appeals were considered by Member Transport Appeal Panels of 
this Committee.  57% were upheld at least in part (e.g time limited 
assistance).  A breakdown of these appeals on a month by month basis is set 
out in Appendix 1 along with a comparison with appeals held in 2010 to 2013.  
 
(1.2)  There are a further 18 appeals that are still waiting to be heard. 
 
 
2. Transport Appeal Statistics – 2013 
 
(2.1)  For the period between 1 January 2013 to 31 December 2013 a 
total of 109 appeals were considered by Transport Appeal Panels.  30% were 
upheld at least in part (e.g. time-limited assistance).    
 
(2.2)  It is interesting to note that in 2013 57 of the total number appeals 
were heard between 1 September – 31 December 2013.   
 
 
 
3. Recommendation Members are asked to note this report. 
 
Andy Ballard 
Senior Democratic Services Officer  
Tel No: (01622) 694297,e-mail: andrew.ballard@kent.gov.uk 

Page 25

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 
 

Appendix A  
 

TABLE 1 
HOME TO SCHOOL 

 TRANSPORT APPEALS -1 JANUARY – 30 April 2014 
 

Month Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Total % 
Upheld 

January 8 2 10 80% 
February 3 2 5 60% 
March 3 4 7 43% 
April 2 4 6 33% 
TOTALS 16 12 28 57% 
  
 

TABLE 2 
HOME TO SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEALS - 2010-2013 

 
 

Year  Upheld Not 
Upheld 

Total % 
Upheld 

2010 38 46 84 45% 
2011 23 43 66 35% 
2012 26 80 106 24% 
2013 33 76 109 30% 
 

 

Page 26



Update from the Commons Registration Team 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
A report by the Head of Regulatory Services to Kent County Council’s Regulation Committee 
on Tuesday 13th May 2014. 
 
Recommendation: 
I recommend that Members consider this report and note its content 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Progress with Village Green applications 

 
1. Members have requested that a summary of the current position of applications to register 

Town and Village Greens be provided at meetings of the Regulation Committee. A copy of 
the Schedule of Village Green applications is therefore attached at Appendix A. 

 
2. So far this year, 6 applications to register new Village Greens have been considered at 

two separate Regulation Committee Member Panel meetings held in March and April. 
These resulted in the registration of four new Village Greens across the county.  

 
3. Three Public Inquiries are due to take place this year in relation to applications at 

Canterbury (details TBC), Goudhurst (commencing on 2nd June 2014) and Ripple 
(commencing 9th June 2014). 

 
4. Two applications remain ‘on hold’ pending the decision of the Supreme Court in the case 

of Barkas v North Yorkshire County Council. Members will recall that the Barkas case is 
concerned with the issue of land he
[...]
on Committee on 13th May 
2014. 
 
Summary:  Update for Members on planning enforcement matters. 
 
Recommendation:  To endorse the actions taken or contemplated on respective cases.  
 
Local Member:  Given by case in Appendices 1 to 3 Unrestricted 
 
 
Introduction 
  
1. This report provides an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work carried out 

by the Planning Applications Group since the 28th January 2014 Regulation Committee 
Meeting.  

 
2. Summary schedules of all current cases have been produced (see Appendices 1, 2 and 

3). They cover alleged unauthorised breaches of planning control and those occurring 
on permitted sites, primarily waste-related. The emphasis is on live and active cases 
along with those resolved between Meetings. Cases resolved or sufficiently progressed 
to be removed from our immediate workload, are highlighted in bold. 

 
Report Format 
 
3. The report follows its established format, equipping Members with the essential facts of 

a series of cases, varying in their degree of complexity and challenge. Summary 
schedules are attached, with the following sub-divisions: 

 
• Achievements / successes [including measurable progress on existing sites] 
• New cases, especially those requiring Member endorsement for action 
• Significant on-going cases 
• Other cases / issues of interest and requests by Members 

 
4. Members may wish to have verbal updates at Committee on particular sites from the 

schedules, (ideally with prior notice) or reports returned to the next Meeting. The report 
continues to give details of general site monitoring and progress on chargeable 
monitoring for minerals development.  

 
Meeting Enforcement Objectives 

 
Structural Changes  
 

5. Since the last Meeting, the Planning Applications Group, along with others has joined 
the newly formed Environment, Planning & Enforcement Division, within the Growth, 
Environment & Transport Directorate. The Minerals & Waste Planning Policy Team has 
als
[...]
argely complete. Notwithstanding this business 
pressure the surge in cases reported to the last Meeting, has either been absorbed into 
the main work stream or passed to the relevant district authority, the Environment 
Agency, or both. The Planning Enforcement Team is continuing with its co-ordination 
and advisory role, offering detailed assistance in the main, to our district counterparts. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 

22. I RECOMMEND that MEMBERS NOTE &  ENDORSE: 
 
(i) the actions taken or contemplated on the respective cases set out in paragraphs 

5 to 20 above and those contained within Schedules / Appendices 1, 2 and 3. 
 

Page 32



  
   
Update on Planning Enforcement Issues                   Item 6 
 
 

  

  

  
Case Officer: Robin Gregory                                                                      01622  221067        
 
Background Documents: see heading  
 
 
 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Regulation Committee – 13th May 2014                Appendix 1  
 
Active Enforcement Cases 
  
Schedule 1: Contraventions on (part) unauthorised sites 
  
 

  
Site & Case Reference 

 
 

Alleged Breach 
 

Objectives / Actions 
 

Progress 
 

Notes / Remarks 
 

 
 
 
1 

 
Canterbury 

 
DC3/CA/03/COMP/OO53 
Larkey Wood Farm, 
Chartham 
 
(Member:  John 
Simmonds) 
 

 
 
 
Apparent unauthorised 
waste-related activities on 
site. 

 
 
 
This site is subject to a 
confirmed Enforcement 
Notice, prohibiting the 
importation, stockpiling and 
storage of waste materials 
and the presence of a soil-
screener on site. The Notice 
is underwritten by County 
Court Injunctions and a 
County Court Control Order. 
   
Compliance was reached 
with the Enforcement Notice 
in late 2009, following a 
staged site-recovery plan.  
 

 
 
 
The site has been 
inspected by KCC, 
Canterbury City Council, 
the EA and Kent Police, in 
a single investigating 
action. 
 
Further alleged breaches 
demand full restoration.    
 
At the same time
[...]
ntion.  
 
I propose with Members’ 
support  to task KCC 
Gypsy & Travellers 
section with producing a 
staged site recovery plan 
for the Paddock and site 
access protection 
measures, in time for the 3rd 
September 2014 Regulation 
Committee Meeting.   
 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes , 29/01/2014 Regulation Committee Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 18/03/2014 Regulation Committee Member Panel
	Minutes , 08/04/2014 Regulation Committee Member Panel

	4 Home to Schools Transport Appeals Update
	5 Update from the Commons Registration Team
	VG update report may2014
	appendixA

	6 Update on Planning Enforcement Issues
	Item 06 Appendices




Minutes of the meeting


 

5 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
REGULATION COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Regulation Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Tuesday, 13 May 2014. 
 
PRESENT: Mr M J Harrison (Chairman) Mr S C Manion (Vice-Chairman) 
Mr M Baldock, Mr H Birkby, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr C W Caller, Mr G Cowan, 
Mr A D Crowther, Mrs V J Dagger, Mr J A  Davies, Mr T Gates, Mr P M Harman, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr J M Ozog, Mrs E D Rowbotham and Mr C Simkins 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mrs S Thompson (Head of Planning Applications Group), 
Mr R Gregory (Principal Planning Officer - Enforcement), Mr S Bagshaw (Head of 
Fair Access), Mr A Ballard (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Mr C Wade 
(Countryside Access Principal Case Officer) and Mr A Tait (Democratic Services 
Officer) 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 

11. Membership  
 
The Committee noted the appointment of Mr C Simkins in place of Mr P J 
Homewood.  
 

12. Minutes  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a) the Minutes of the Committee meeting held on held on 26 January 2014 
and of the Member Panel meetings held on 18 March 2014 and 8 April 
2014 are correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman; 
and  

 
(b) the Minutes of the Mental Health Guardianship Sub-Committee be 

noted. 
 

13. Home to Schools Transport Appeals Update  
(Item 4) 
 
(1)  The Head of Admissions and Transport and the Senior Democratic Services 
Officer gave an overview of Home to School Transport appeal statistics for the period 
between 1 January 2014 and 30 April 2014.   
 
(2)  During discussion of this item, the Committee requested a half day “teach-in” 
on Home to School Transport issues.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 



 

6 

14. Update from the Commons Registration Team  
(Item 5) 
 
(1)   Mrs E D Rowbotham informed the Committee that, in her capacity as Local 
Member, she had given technical advice to the applicants for the Land at Coldblow 
Woods in Ripple.  As this did not constitute an Other Significant Interest, she was 
able to participate in the discussion of this item.  
 
(2)   The Principal Legal Orders Officer gave an update on the current position in 
respect of applications to register Town and Village Greens.  
 
(3)  The Principal Legal Orders Officer undertook to ensure that Local Members 
were always informed whenever a “Landowner Statement” was made.  
 
(4)  RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted.  
 

15. Update on Planning Enforcement Issues  
(Item 6) 
 
(1)   The Committee discussed a report by the Head of Planning Applications 
Group which gave an update on planning enforcement and monitoring work since the 
January meeting of the Committee.  
 
(2)  In the light of information provided by Mr Cowan, the Principal Planning Officer 
undertook to further investigate compliance and planning control issues at Astley 
Avenue in Dover. The Committee agreed that this case would not be removed from 
the Schedules prior to a report back at its next meeting.  
 
(3)  The Principal Planning Officer reported correspondence from Mrs J Whittle in 
respect of the four cases in her constituency.  She had expressed her appreciation 
and thanks to the officers involved for the clear advice in relation to each of the sites.  
 
(4)  Mr M Baldock, the Local Member offered to assist officers by making himself 
available to attend the next meeting at the Woodgers Wharf, Upchurch site.  
 
(5)  The Committee agreed that monitoring of the Rochester Way site in Dartford 
should continue.  
 
(6)  The Committee agreed that the Head of the Gypsy and Traveller Unit would 
be requested to attend its next meeting.  
 
(7)  RESOLVED that:-  
 

(a)  with the exception of Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham site and subject to 
(2) and (5) above, endorsement be given to the actions taken or 
contemplated in the respective cases set out in paragraphs 5 to 20 of 
the report and those contained within Schedules 1, 2 and 3 as 
appended to the report; and  

 
(b) the Head of the Gypsy and Traveller Unit be requested to attend the 

next meeting of the Committee.  
 



 

7 

16. Planning Enforcement issues at Larkey Wood Farm, Chartham  
(Item 8) 
 
(1)   The Chairman declared this item to be Urgent because there had been 
material changes at the site since the agenda papers were published.  The 
Committee’s support was now being requested in order to ensure that new 
contraventions did not occur.  
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open Access to Minutes)  

(Members resolved under Section 100A of the Local government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the 
grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 5 and 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.) 

 
(2)  The Principal Planning Officer reported on the material changes at the site 
since the original agenda papers had been published.  He sought endorsement for a 
package of possible measures including the ability to prosecute or injunct any party 
contravening the Enforcement Notice on any part of the site. This was agreed.  
 
(3)  RESOLVED that endorsement be given to the enforcement strategy outlined 

in paragraphs 5 to 18 of the report including the ability for the Head of 
Planning Applications Group to prosecute or injunct any party contravening the 
Enforcement Notice on any part of the site.  

 
 
 
 


